fﬁfﬁbﬁi?hf:tiig &
RTINS e - b
Sabssev:gq}upd-*'ﬁ
- ba«:%uu\-‘L_-m-

Decision No. 155215%3

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of RAILWAY EXPRESS
AGENCY, INCORPORATED, to imcrease
intrxastate first and second class
rates and charges for surface
express service within the State
of Califormia.

Application No, 45118
(Filed Januvary 17, 1963)

LU L N L NP L N LN L

Pillsbury, Madison & Sutro, by Neel Dyer
andé Dudley a. Zinke, for applicant.
Chas. J. Astrue and Joho R. lauric, for

tne Commission stakz.

OPINION

This application was heard before Examiner Thompson at
San Fraocisco on February 4, 1963, and was submitted February 6,
1963 or the filing by applicant of Exhibit 6. Copies of the applica-
tion and notice of hearing were served in accordance with the Com-
zission’s procedural rules. There were no protests.

Applicant seeks authority to increase its first class and
second class surface express chaxges for shipments weighing from
1 pouad to 99 pounds by adding ten cents and adjusting all charges
vpwards to the nmearcst multiple of five cents. The class rates in
cents per 100 pounds are equal to the charges for shipments weighing
99 pounds. C(Class rates are proposed to be incxeased by the same
amounts as the proposed increases in charxrges for shipments of 99
pounds. It is proposed to increase the minimum charge per shipment
from $2.66 to $2.90. No ipereases are sought io commodity xates.

According to applicant the purpose of the proposed pew
zates is twofold: to offset in part increases in wages and othex
expenses which have been incurred since the present rates were

authorized and, to simplify the rates and the tarxiff contaivning thewm.

-l--




‘ A. 45118 GH . .

The proposed rates are set forth in Railway EXpress Agehcy
Class Tariff 18«D which is a tariff of 53 pages that became effective
on imterstate commexce on Jamuary 1, 1963. Thexe are some 300 pages
in the tariff prescribing the present rates.

The present class rates were authorized by the Commission
on July 17, 1962 in a proceeding which was submitted Apxil 11, 1962.
Anplicant entered into a wage agreement on July 27, 1962 with the
Brotherhood of Railway Clerks which provides for increases in com-
sensation to those employees of 4 cents per hour retroactive to
February 1, 1962 and an additiomal 6.28 cents per hour retxoactive
to May 1, 1962. Recently applicant pegotiated an agreement with the
International Brotherhood of Teamsters which provides for increases
ip wages to those employees of 20 cents per hour xetroactive to
Jaovary 1, 1962, an additiopal 10 cepts per hour which became effec-
tive January 1, 1963 and a further increasc of 10 cents per hour
which is to become effective January 1, 1964.

Applicant estimated that the wage ipcreases through January
1, 1963 xesult ip ap additional payroll cost for Califormia operations
of $332,318. The total Califorpmia expemses were allocated to inter-
state and intrastate transportation in proportion te the number of
surface shipment handlings. The intrastate portionm was determined
to be 15.82 percent of total. Applicant assigned $52,330 of the
additional payroll cost to Califormia intrastate tramsportation.
It was also estimated that the proposed increased rates would provide
$45,333 in additional Califormia intrastate recvemue, or less than
the amount of additiomal expenses. It was contended that the addi~
tional experses relate only to the termimal costs or the cost of
handling the shipments rathexr than to live haul ¢ost and, therefore,
the proposed increase in cents per shipment provides ap equitable

means to recover the additional expenses.

-2=




A. 45118 GH. .

Applicant presented an estimate of the results of Califorpia
intrastate surface operatiops at present and proposed rates based
upon operations conducted during the year ended August 31, 1962.
The estimated additiomal expemses through January 1, 1963 were
included in the results; a savings ip expense of $4,463 resulting
Lrem authorized office conmsolidations was not included. The estimates

shown below are revised to xeflect that cost savings.

RAILWAY EXPRESS AGENCY, INC.
Estimated Results of California
Intrastate Operations for
A Rate Year

Present Rates Propos2d Rates

Intrastate Revenue $1,866,167 $1,911,500
Zxpensces & Taxcs Less Savings 1,674,658 1,674,658

Net $ 191,509 $ 236,842
Line haul Cost¥ 254,991 254,991

Deficit $ 63,482 $ 18,149

*Estimated cost to the railroads in the
Mountain Pacific Group, of which
Californmia is a part, based upon the
unit ¢ost per car-foot mile applied to
the total California intrastate car-
foot miles.

We £ind that the proposed increases in rates are justified.
Applicant requests authoxity to depart from the requirements of
Rule 5.8 of Generzl Order No. 80-A to the extent pecessary to estab-
lish the rates ip Class Taxriff 18-D for Califoxrnmia intrastate trans-
portation. Iv that compection, symbols designating the rates which
are increases would not be shown. Section 491 of the Public Utilities
Code provides that whenever change is proposed in any rate, attention
shall be directed to such change on the schedule filed with the
Commission by some character immediately preceding or following the
item. All of the proposed rates io Tariff No. 18-D which would be
spplicable to Califormia intrastate traﬁsportation axe changes which

result in increases. In those circumstances it would serve no useful




A, 45118 GH ® , ®

purpose to designate by symbol each and every rate in Tariff No. 18-D;
therefore, applicant will be authorized to make the rates in Tariff
No. 18-D effective ov California intrastate transportation by the
issuance of a supplement thereto which shall show thereon the appro-
priate symbol provided in General Oxder No. 80-A for increases in
rates and shall also clearly state thereon in bold print that all of

the rates therein applicable to Czliformia intrastate transportation

are changes which result in increases.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Railway Express Agency, Incorporated, is authorized to
establish the increased rates as proposed in Application No. 45118.
Texriff publications authorized to be made as a result of the order
herein may be made effective not earlier than ten days after the
effective date hereof on not less tharn ten days' notice to the
Commigsion and to the public.

2. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised
within pinety days aftex the effective date of this oxder.

3. Applicant is authorized to establisgsh the increased rates
" authorized in paragraph 1 herxeof by the issuance of a suppiement to
its Class Taxiff No. 18-D which shall show thereon the appropriate
character or symbol provided for iz Gemeral Order No. 80-A for

changes resulting in increases in rates and shall also clearly state




A. 45118 GH

thereon in bold print that all of the rates applicable to California
intrastate transportation in said Class Taxriff No. 18-D are changes
which result in increases.

The effective date of this orde‘r shall be twenty days safter

the date hereof.
Dated at San Franeiero , California, this

i
2 A day of ' y 1963.

: %/ President
// .

""\-.

Lediid B ,44.,/;4,,/._/

J‘/ M/é c%#




